

Chetan Kumar and others vs. State of HP and others

CWP No. 14960 of 2024

21.07.2025 Present: Mr. Aditya Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Virbahadur Verma, CGC for respondents No. 5 and 6.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General for respondents-State.

This Court on 26.05.2025, has requested Mr. S.C. Sharma, learned Senior Counsel to make an endeavour to have the matter amicably settled between the parties, however, Mr. S.C. Sharma, learned Senior Advocate, is stated to be unwell and therefore, he was not able to hold mediation proceedings.

Taking into consideration the ill health of Mr.S.C. Sharma, learned Senior Advocate, this Court requests Mr. N.K. Sood, learned Senior Advocate, to mediate between the parties. Rest of the order remains the same. Learned Counsel for the parties undertake to inform Mr. N.K. Sood, learned Senior Advocate, of the request so made to him by the Court during the course of the day and thereafter, parties to appear before learned Mediator (Mr. N.K. Sood, learned Senior Counsel) as and when directed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

July 21, 2025
(narender)